
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
27 October 2023 Our Ref Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 8 

November 2023. 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Sean Nolan (Chair), Terry Tyler (Vice Chair), 

Terry Hone, Chris Lucas, Tom Plater, Mandi Tandi, Tamsin Thomas and Independent 
Member John Cannon. 

 
Substitutes Councillors: Matt Barnes, Clare Billing, Sam Collins, Adam Compton, Juan Cowell 
and Daniel Marsh 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2023 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 13 SEPTEMBER 2023 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 13 September 2023. 

(Pages 5 
- 14) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2023-2024 

REPORT OF THE SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE  
 
To receive the SIAS Progress Report for the Internal Audit Plan 2023 -2024 
as of 20 October 2023. 
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 28) 

   



 

7.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-29 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
To consider the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

(Pages 
29 - 44) 

   
8.   POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chair to lead a discussion regarding possible agenda items for future 
meetings. 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH, HERTS  

ON WEDNESDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Sean Nolan (Chair), Mandi Tandi and Tamsin Thomas. 

 
In Attendance:  

 Nick Jennings (Shared Anti-Fraud Manager, Shared Anti-Fraud 
Services), Chris Wood (Head of Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS)), 
Georgina Chapman (Policy & Strategy Team Leader), Antonio Ciampa 
(Accountancy Manager), Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), 
Rachel Merez (Ernst & Young), Debbie Hanson (Ernst & Young), Susan 
Le Dain (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), James Lovegrove 
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Sjanel Wickenden 
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer). 

 
Also Present:  
 There were no members of the public present. 
 
 

107 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minute and 2 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Terry Hone, Terry Tyler, Tom Plater, Chris Lucas 
and Independent Person John Cannon. 
 

108 MINUTES - 21 JUNE 2023  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minute 24 seconds 
 
Councillor Sean Nolan, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Mandi Tandi seconded and, 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2023 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

109 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minute 9 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

110 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minute 18 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 13th September, 2023  

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(3) The Chair advised that section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to this meeting. 
 

111 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 4 minute 13 seconds 
 
There was no public participation at this meeting. 
 

112 FINAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2021-22  
 
Audio recording – 4 minute 20 seconds 
 
Debbie Hanson, Ernst & Young introduced the report ‘Final Audit Result Report 2021-22’ and 
stated: 
 

 This was an update to the report presented to Committee in March 
[...]
he number of referral but only whilst the 
providers fixed the issues. 
 
Councillor Tamsin Thomas proposed, and Councillor Mandi Tandi seconded and, following a 
vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the progress by Officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service to deliver the 2023-24 Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council 
 

117 SIAS SERVICE REPORT UPDATE 2023-24  
 
Audio recording – 44 minute 54 seconds 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit Service presented the report entitled ‘SIAS Service Report 
Update 2023-24’ and drew attention to the following, that:  
 

 There was an error at paragraph 2.1 of the report on page 251, the percentage should 
read 31%. 

 32% of planning days had now been delivered after a final report on the Harkness Court 
project and a draft audit report on the Freedom of Information. 

 The performance indicator shown at paragraph 2.7 was now 21% for actual planned 
projects.  

 Appendix D showed the implementation status of six high priority recommendation, three 
had been implemented, three were partially implemented, with one of these having had a 
revised start date of August yet was nearly completed and the remaining two items had 
completion dates in the future.  

 More details of specific projects can be viewed on Pentana. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sean Nolan, the Head of Shared Internal Audit 
Service, stated that of the partially implemented items: 
 

Page 10



Wednesday, 13th September, 2023  

 One item was subject to a reaudit and Members would get some assurances shortly as 
the end date was August 2023. 

 One had an end date of March 2024. 

 The remaining item had a slight change to the end date and was nearly completed. 

 Other authorities had more concerning matters. 
 
Councillor Mandi Tandi proposed, and Councillor Tamsin Thomas seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
(1) Noted the SIAS Progress report for the period to 25 August 2023. 
 
(2) Noted the plan amendments to the 2023-24 Annual Audit Plan. 
 

118 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  
 
Audio recording 50 minutes 33 seconds  
 
The Policy and Strategy Team Leader presented the report entitled ‘Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23’ and drew attention to the following, that: 
 

 The draft policy was previously brought to the Committee in June, the statement reviewed 
the Governance arrangement for the Council in 2023-24 and proposed an action plan to 
improve the Governance arrangements. 

 The action plan for 2023-24 was shown at appendix A. 

 The current position of actions within the AGS action plan with comments received in June 
were included at Appendix B and, some of the comments had been incorporated into this 
report. 

 Information relating to the pandemic period and references to SIAS latest annual opinion 
had been removed from the report. 

 An assurance statement had been completed by Service Directors and the Managing 
Director and by the areas reviewed and effected by this statement. 

 A detailed self-assessment document had been uploaded to the Corporate Governance 
web page. 

 In June the committee requested to be updated on the Councils progress against the 
Action Plan, this was noted in Appendix B. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Sean Nolan 

 Councillor Tamsin Thomas 
 
In response to questions the Policy and Strategy Team Leader stated: 
 

 A subgroup had been created from the Inclusion group to review the Gender Pay Gap, 
after there had been a spike a few years ago. They meet last week, and an update would 
follow. 

 No data was available on the uptake of Ethical Awareness, Anti-bribery, and Fraud 
Awareness eLearning, but work was ongoing with SAFS and the Learning and 
Development team. 

 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources stated: 
 

 Prior to Covid-19 impacts the accounts would be prepared and audited by the end of July 
each year. The Annual Governance Statement would 
[...]
al Government Act 2003 and that the Council manages its 
exposure to interest and capital risk. 
 

121 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 18 minute and 1 second 
 
The Chair stated that this would be considered at the next meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.48 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 14



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

• Note the SIAS Progress Report for the period to 20 October 
2023. 

• Note the implementation status of the reported high priority 
recommendation. 

• Note the plan amendments to the 2023/24 Annual Audit Plan. 
 

 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
      

NORTH HERTS COUNCIL 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

8 NOVEMBER 2023  

      

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1   Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
2.3   High Priority Recommendations 

 2.5  Proposed Amendments 
 2.6 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2023/24 Audit Plan 
 
B   2023/24 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management 
 
C Assurance and Finding Definitions 2023/24 
 
D Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations 
 
  

Page 16



 

 

Page 3 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 

Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 as at 20 October 2023. 
b) In-Year Audit Plan review and proposed plan amendments 
c) An update on performance indicators as at 20 October 2023. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Finance, Audit and Risk 

Committee (the FAR Committee) on 8 March 2023. 
 
1.3 The Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan. This is the first report giving an update on the delivery of 
the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is requi
[...]
r FAR Committee Update 
We have reviewed the current plans and identified 
the improvements required. We have implemented 
a new Back-Up procedure (different technology) 
and are currently documenting the recovery 
processes from that back-up. The revised 
completion date for this recommendation is 15 
December 2023. 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
8 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
REPORT OF: Service Director: Resources 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Finance and IT – Councillor Ian Albert. 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: SUSTAINABILITY  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report recommends the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2024/25 to 2028/29 to 
guide and inform the Council’s Business Planning Process. The focus is primarily on setting a 
budget for 2024/25, as well as determining the actions that will be necessary in setting a longer 
term budget following on from that. It reflects on the many uncertainties that the Council faces. 
Whilst it recommends a five year budget strategy, there will be a need to amend the strategy over 
time as further information becomes available.  
 
The MTFS supports and is supported by the Council Plan. This reflects that the Council can only 
deliver priorities and projects that it can afford and should prioritise its spending around delivering 
its priorities. 
 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
2.1. That Finance, Audit and Risk Committee note and comment to Cabinet and Council on 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as attached at Appendix A. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Adoption of a MTFS and communication of its contents will assist in the process of 

forward planning the use of Council resources and in budget setting for 2024/2025 to 
2028/2029, culminating in the setting of the Council Tax precept for 2024/25 in February 
2024. This will (alongside the existing Council Plan) support the Council in setting a 
budget that is affordable and aligned to Council priorities. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Council needs to have a strategy for setting its budget to ensure that it meets its 

statutory duty to set a balanced budget over the medium term, and ensure that spend is 
prioritised towards delivering statutory services and its strategic aims (as set out in the 
Council Plan).  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4.2 In line with the Financial Management Code (published by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy), the Council aspires to set a longer-term financial 
strategy (e.g. 10 years) that considers the various risks and plans scenarios to deal with 
them. However, this MTFS deliberately takes a shorter-term view, which reflects the 
significant uncertainty faced by the Council. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 The Executive Member for Finance and IT and Deputy have been consulted in 

developing this Strategy. 
 
5.2 No external consultation has been undertaken in the preparation of this report.   
 
5.3 Members will be aware that consultation is an integral part of the Corporate Business 

Planning process, and consultation on the individual actions and projects planned to 
support the Objectives will be carried out in accordance with the Corporate Business 
Planning Timetable and the Council’s Consultation Strategy.   

 
5.4 As in previous years, Member workshops are being held in regard to corporate business 

planning proposals. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget each year. This can include using 

reserves if this is affordable over the medium term. The Council therefore sets a 5 year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy each year to help determine the approach that it will 
take to
[...]

detailed spend that had not taken place in 2021/22, that would now take place during 2022/23. The numbers 
below also reflect our forecasts for 2023/24 as reported at the end of the first quarter of the year (up to end 
of June). 
 

 £ millions 

General Fund balance at the end of 2022/23 11.990 

Less: How much we plan to spend during 2023/24 (17.879) 

Add: Our expected funding during 2023/24 17.394 

Add: other reserves that we plan to use to fund our expenditure / 
release in to the General Fund * 

1.144 

Equals: General Fund balance at the end of 2023/24 (start of 
2024/25) 

 
12.649 

 
* We can only use our reserves once. The use of reserves in response to the cost of living crisis is 
exceptional and must not form part of an ongoing sustainable strategy. 
 
We have a Business Rates grant reserve. Government provides businesses with various Business Rate 
reliefs and provide us with funding to cover them. Due to the way that Business Rate income is dealt with, 
we often receive the funding earlier than the actual impact on our accounts. So, the funding is put into a 
reserve until it is needed. In the past we have also gained from Business Rate pooling arrangements and 
have put these gains into the reserve to protect us from future risks. On top of the amounts that we know 
that we will need to cover collection fund impacts, we will also continue to set aside £1m to cover fluctuations 
in Business Rates income (which is made up of £0.5m for normal risk and an additional £0.5m to reflect the 
uncertainty from the current economic situation). On top of the £1.144m, detailed in the table above, we 
have a further £1.86m to release to the General Fund. 
 
The following sections consider the significant factors that impact on us setting a budget for the next five 
years, including the assumptions made and the impact of those on setting a balanced budget. 
 
Covid-19 impacts  
 
In 2022/23 and 2023/24 we set aside central budgets to cover the potential ongoin

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON WEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Sean Nolan (Chair), Clare Billing, Terry Hone, Tom Plater 

and Mandi Tandi. 
  

 John Cannon (Independent Person). 
 

In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources) and Sjanel Wickenden 
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer). 

  

Other Presenters: Chris Wood (Head of Assurance Services (HCC) & Client Audit Manager 
(NHDC)). 

 
Also Present: Councillor Claire Strong was also present.  
  

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Audio recording – 1 minute 28 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Terry Tyler and Tamsin Thomas. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Clare Billing substituted for Councillor Thomas. 
 
Councillor Chris Lucas was absent. 
 

2 MINUTES - 13 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Audio Recording – 1 minute 56 seconds 
 
Councillor Sean Nolan, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Tom Plater seconded and, 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 13 September 2023 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 6 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded.   
 



Wednesday, 8th November, 2023  

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair advised that section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to this meeting. 
 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 57 seconds 
 
There was no public participation at this meeting. 
 

6 SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2023-2024  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 4 seconds  
 
The Head of Assurance presented the report entitled ‘SIAS Progress Report Update 2023-
2024’ and drew attention to the following, that: 
 

 At the time of the report there had been two final audit reports a further Freedom of 
Information (FOI) report had been finalised and sent to the Committee. 

 The high priority recommendation was highlighted in appendix D with a revised completion 
date of 15 December 2023. 

 There were no new plan amendments however the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
audit had been moved to quarter four for resourcing reasons. 

 The Digital Strategy draft report had now been issued, and the Software Licensing report 
was imminent. 

 The report showed the Planned Projects completion as 25% this had now increased to 
33%. 

 The delivery of the plan was slightly behind schedule, but there were several projects that 
had recently commenced field work and there were projects waiting for a mutually 
agreeable start date. 

 The overall picture remained as cautiously optimistically on the completion of the plan. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Independent person John Cannon 

 Councillor Sean Nolan 
 
In response to questions the Head of Assurance stated that: 
 

 There were three Churchgate audits occurring, the completed audit looked at the 
Governance Framework to manage the project and that report was returned as reasonable 
assurance with a consideration regarding the operational risks of the project, which had 
now been addressed. 

 The Churchgate Ongoing Project Assurance was scheduled for quarter 4 and the 
Churchgate Landlord Compliance was expected in quarter 3. 

 The FOI audit looked at the Information Commissioner and internal audit reports from 
other authorities and compared the findings to practices at NHDC, with the conclusion that 
there were reasonable assurances, however work was required on staff training and the 
reporting of statutory information which was a statutory indicator.  

 Overall, there had been more Council breaches from the release of personal data through 
GDPR requests than FOI, however when personal data was released in a FOI request, 
this may lead to a GDPR breach, ongoing staff training was therefore essential.  

 Whilst GDPR was mandatory training the FOI training was optional, and this was being 
reviewed. 



Wednesday, 8th November, 2023  

 FOI requests should be completed by Council Officers and screened and controlled by 
FOI Officers accordingly. 

 The FOI training had been completed by 59% of employees, but the training was not 
mandatory. 

 Any FOI requested were dealt with by well-trained FOI Officers. 

 There were some concerns that FOI requests were not always received directly to the FOI 
team and Officers needed to be aware that any requested needed to be logged and sent 
to FOI team for responses.  

 Data protection training was mandatory at most Councils. 

 No serious FOI or GDPR breaches had occurred at NHDC.   
 
Councillor Tom Plater proposed and Councillor Clare Billing seconded and, following a vote, it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
(1) Noted the SIAS Progress Report for the period to 20 October 2023.  
 
(2) Noted the implementation status of the reported high priority recommendation.  
 
(3) Noted the plan amendments to the 2023/24 Annual Audit Plan. 
 

7 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-29  
 
Audio Recording 16 minutes 4 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled ‘Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2024-29’ and highlighted that: 
 

 The medium term in Local Government was meant to be the period up to five years. 

 Assumptions had been made to set a balanced budget for the next five years and included 
some draw down of reserves as part of the strategy. 

 The MTFS had a target level of savings that would need to be achieved over the five 
years.  

 The budget for 2024-25 would be set in February and the Finance Audit and Risk (FAR) 
Committee would see the draft budget report before the budget was considered by 
Cabinet and approved by Council. 

 The MTFS sits alongside the Council Plan. 

 Appendix A is the MTFS and includes a number of assumptions, such as government 
funding and the Council Tax increase, these items would be flagged and monitored on the 
final report as being best estimates. 

 The General Fund balance was estimated at £12.7M at the end of March 2023, which was 
well above the minimum recommended value, and this allowed some headroom to 
balance out any future shortfalls, however once the reserves had been used, they would 
be gone. 

 There were some business rates reserves that could be released over the next two years. 

 There were no ongoing provisions regarding Covid 19, but car parking fees had still not 
recovered, and remained a risk and would be highlighted in the budget. 

 The uncertainty of inflation had impacted the funding, income and expenditure of the 
budget. 

 Current indicator values had been applied to the new waste contract as precise numbers 
would not be known until May 2024, especially in relation to fuel costs. 

 The events in the Middle East may have an effect on the global commodity price of fuel 
and energy. 



Wednesday, 8th November, 2023  

 The pay award for 2023/24 had now been agreed and would be paid in November. 
Negotiations would now commence on the 2024/25 pay award with an assumption in the 
budget for around 4% decreasing to 2% over the following years. 

 Appendix A showed the assumed modelling for fees and charges, and these would 
become more detailed as the budget process progressed. 

 The cost of living crisis had impacted on the new Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
which had cost more than forecasted, and had impacted on the Council Tax base. The 
Council Tax base would usually increase each year with new homes but likely to be no 
increase this year, but with assumed growth again in later years. 

 The impact of interest rate changes had not yet been factored in. Interest rates have 
stayed higher for longer than expected which had generated an income from our 
investments, however a need to borrow funds was expected in later years in the MTFS. 

 There were some uncertainties regarding the recent Waste Legislation Changes and the 
impact this would have on our waste streams and funding, especially regarding the deposit 
return scheme and extended producer responsibility. 

 The impact of the Council Delivery Plan was highlighted on pages 39 and 40 of the report. 

 Maximum allowable Council Tax increases are currently set by the Government and the 
assumption was for a 3% increase for 2024/25. 

 There was an assumption regarding the Retained Business Rates, based on an increase 
of the baseline set by the Government. 

 There were some uncertainties regarding the new homes bonus scheme but other funding 
grants were expected to provide an overall increase in funding in 2024/25. 

 There was an assumption that savings of £3.1 M would need to be made during the next 
five years as highlighted in the conclusions on page 43 of the report, although this could 
be affected by changes in Government funding especially in relation to Council Tax and 
negative Revenue Support Grant. 

 There has been an update on the Waste Contract with reports to Cabinet and Overview 
and Scrutiny detailing that there would be cost increases, which decisions will need to be 
taken on how to mitigate some of that impact. 

 The funding gap was shown on page 43 of the report and highlighted various approaches 
for addressing that gap.  

 The revenue impacts of capital expenditure need to be considered, and include lost 
interest on money spent, the minimum revenue provision and costs incurred by borrowing.  

 
N.B Councillor Mandi Tandi entered the Council Chamber at 19:58 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 

 Councillor Tom Plater 

 Councillor Mandi Tandi 

 Councillor Clare Billing 

 Councillor Sean Nolan 

 Independent Person John Cannon 
 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources stated that: 
 

 The report highlighted that there were difficult decisions to be made, predicting that small 
savings would be required in the next year with larger saving thereafter, some of these 
could initially be mitigated by the current high interest rate being generated from 
investments and the release of the business rate reserves. 

 Savings could be made earlier but it may not be desirable to cut services when there was 
a cost of living crisis. 

 There were two new contracts pending, which had substantial costs and risks, inflation for 
these items was included in the MTFS, however it was now apparent that there would be 
increased costs for the waste contract.  



Wednesday, 8th November, 2023  

 The leisure contract would generate income and this would increase with inflation, 
however any increase in charges had to be in line with customer expectations. 

 The garden waste fees had recently been increased but were for a period of 18 months, it 
was proposed that this would be returned to being a charge for 12 months. 

 Interim steps were also being taken to align the parking fees increase back to the start of 
April. 

 It was acknowledged that there was a Staff recruitment issue, and that this was stated on 
the Council Delivery Plan. 

 The staffing level was impacting on the delivery of services, some areas had an increase 
of temporary staff and consultant support, and it also put additional pressures on staff in 
departments where there was a vacancy. 

 There was not a budget for the premium of covering posts with temporary staff, but this 
would be highlighted as a risk in the budget. 

 The trade waste market would be reviewed with fees and charges being set appropriately, 
this is unlikely to lead to an increase of businesses fly tipping. 

 The demand for CTRS had led to a reduction of the Council Tax base, even with housing 
growth. 

 Section 106 income was mainly capital and this was reflected as an funding source for 
relevant items in the capital programme, however payment dates for the S106 money 
were often uncertain.  

 The Town Centre strategies work may be covered by consultants. 

 If a Council Tax referendum was successful then revenue would be increased on an 
ongoing basis and therefore the extra income would cover the referendum costs, however 
it was unlikely that the District would vote to increase the Council Tax rate. 

 General inflation after salaries and contracts would be insignificant as it was only a small 
proportion in relation to the overall picture. 

 A planning assumption was made regarding staff vacancies, which was currently higher 
than expected. 

 There was occasionally grant funding from Area Forums where match funding was 
unavailable, but generally Parish and County Councils had their own funding streams.  

 Ideally the Council should be looking at the next ten years but due to the volume of 
uncertainties in the next five years this was not considered, and the focus was on five 
years. 

 The £1.86M from business rate income was included in the ‘other reserves that we plan to 
use to fund our expenditure’ for 2024-26 on page 43 of the report. 

 A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) was charged when the Council had capital 
expenditure not being funded immediately (e.g. from capital reserves), current guidance 
prohibits the Council from borrowing money in advance of need. 

 There was a general assumption of 0.5% housing growth, although with some larger Local 
Plan schemes being approved this may increase, however the timing from planning 
approval to paying residents greatly varied. 

 Any new houses may also require additional services and staffing, generally with smaller 
developments this can be absorbed by the current workforce.  

 Larger development may generate more income, but this was then required for services, 
and was not always fully funded by S106 money. 

 Some additional resources were budgeted for in the Planning team, this would include 
situations where specialists are temporarily required. 

 Most councils had to borrow for their capital spend, the Council still had some land that 
could be sold to extend time and to generate capital receipts. 

 The Capital Programme would be reviewed to assess the ability to delay spend and 
therefore borrowing, and this would form part of the budget setting process. 

 The Council had several shared services including; Internal Audit Services, Anti-Fraud 
Services, Building Control, Disabled Facilities Grants, generally they delivered resilience 
rather than cost savings. 

 Previously legal support had been sold to other authorities when the opportunity and 
resources were available.  



Wednesday, 8th November, 2023  

 It was complicated to get the right balance of a shared service, but this area may be 
reviewed in the future. 

 Should the funding gap not be addressed then spending would need to come from the 
Council reserves, the section 151 Officer may then be required to take more formal 
measures to ensure that the funding gap was addressed. 

 Various options would be explored to achieve a balanced budget. 

 The review of the Local Plan had commenced. 
 
In response to questions the Executive Member for Finance and IT stated that: 
 

 Due to the recent spending decisions the general fund balance had increased over the last 
four years which had allowed the Council to make sensible and practical decisions. 

 The Council delivered vital services that the North Herts residents appreciated, and this 
needed to be protected. 

 It was acknowledged that there were difficult decisions required in the coming years and it 
was a challenge to consider when was the right time to start. 

 Once new contracts for Waste and Leisure were finalised and the government had 
released new funding formulas it would be prudent to start looking for savings and 
efficiencies. 

 The public should be consulted about the services that the Council delivered and which 
services were valued. 

 Staff recruitment was a known issue and challenge across the eastern regions of Local 
Government.  

 Work had commenced on the Local Plan review and would be highlighted by Councillor 
Ruth Brown at the Cabinet meeting on 14 November 2023. 

 The Council was fortunate to have some reserves, however these could only be spent 
once. 

 
Councillor Clare Billing proposed and Councillor Tom Plater seconded and, following a vote, it 
was: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: That Cabinet note and comment to Council on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, as attached at Appendix A. 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL: Adoption of a MTFS and communication of its contents will 
assist in the process of forward planning the use of Council resources and in budget setting 
for 2024/2025 to 2028/2029, culminating in the setting of the Council Tax precept for 2024/25 
in February 2024. This will (alongside the existing Council Plan) support the Council in setting 
a budget that is affordable and aligned to Council priorities. 
 

8 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 16 minutes 39 seconds 
 
The Chair led a discussion on future agenda items. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Terry Hone, the Chair advised that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had an outstanding Churchgate report and should there be elements 
that related to this Committee then it could be a possible future agenda item. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.48 pm 

 
Chair 

 


